Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Naresh Kumar, (9464522190)

H.No.2190, Sector 44-C, Chandigarh 160047,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5322 of 2021
Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant-Sh. Naresh Kumar

Respondent: Dr. Jasdeep Kaur, Dy. Director (Academics) (7700008105)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant intimates that 04 pages are not readable in the supplied information.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Jasdeep Kaur is directed to supply those unreadable 04 pages again to the appellant within seven days after receipt of this order.
- 4. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur(9814289744)

Vill. Gudha Khurd,

PO Madhopur Cantt. 145024

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o RTA, Jalandhar

Dated: 22.11.2022

First Appellate Authority O/o STC Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1793 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022 respondent PIO was directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply point-wise information to the appellant through registered post within 7 days under intimation to the Commission.

Appellant was advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. Both the parties were advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 22.11.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent PIO is absent but a letter no. 8174 dated 19.09.2022 along with supporting documents, is received from the respondent department in the Commission vide diary no. 22254 dated 29.09.2022, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him and no communication is received from him after the previous hearing held on 13.09.2022, which means he has nothing o say in this regard.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur(9814289744)

Vill. Gudha Khurd,

PO Madhopur Cantt. 145024

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o RTA, Amritsar

Dated: 22.11.2022

First Appellate Authority

O/o ASTC O/o STC Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1795 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present:

(i) Appellant: absent

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Navdeep Singh (Motor Vehicle Inspector-cum-PIO) (9814567499)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022 vdie which respondent PIO was directed to supply the point-wise information in connection with point no. 1, 4 and 5 to the appellant within seven days after receipt of this order. The appellant was also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, on receipt of the information within seven days, a copy of deficiency letter be also forwarded to the Commission. Matter was adjourned to 22.11.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent states that he is recently joined/designated as PIO in the concerned respondent office and information was sent to the appellant on 15.09.2021 and after having detailed discussion with him, PIO is directed supply the information in connection with point no. 1, 4 and 5 within seven days after receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him and no communication is received from him after the previous hearing held on 13.09.2022, which means he has nothing o say in this regard.
- 4. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurpreet Singh, (7814044919)

H.No.163, Sector-45-A, Chandigarh

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Deptt of Technical Education & Indl. Training (Training Wing), Sector 36, Chandigarh

The Superintendent (PIO)

O/o Administrative Department, Deptt of Technical Education & Indl. (Training wing -1branch), Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector- 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o Deptt of Technical Education & Indl. Training (Training Wing), Sector 36, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 544 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Versus

Present:

(i) Sh. Gurpreet Singh, the appellant in person.

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Sanjiv Kumar (SA) (9855188396)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that he has received affidavit as per the directions of the Commission vide order dated 21.4.2022 and 13.09.2022. He adds that he has no objection to close this instant appeal case.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sanjiv Kumar is present for today's hearing.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Naresh Kumar, (9464522190)

H.No.2190, Sector 44-C, Chandigarh 160047,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5254 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant-Sh. Naresh Kumar

Respondent: Dr. Jasdeep Kaur, Dy. Director (Academics) (7700008105)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the same. He requests to close the instant appeal case.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Naresh Kumar, (9464522190)

H.No.2190, Sector 44-C, Chandigarh 160047,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o Secy State Board of Technical Education & Industrial Training, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5255 of 2021
Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant-Sh. Naresh Kumar

Respondent: Dr. Jasdeep Kaur, Dy. Director (Academics) (7700008105)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the same. He requests to close the instant appeal case.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Bhupinder Punj (9915235055)

s/o Sh. Braham Prakash, # 186, VPO Lohara, Ludhiana,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4037 of 2021 (Through CISCO WEBEX)

Present: Appellant- absent.

Respondent – Ms. Kulwinder Kaur (PIO) along with Sh. Sher Singh (APIO) at PSIC office.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that requisite information was sent to the appellant through registered post on 20.10.2022 and a copy of the same is also sent to the Commission vide letter dated 20.10.2022, which is received vide diary no. 24596 dated 31.10.2022. She adds that no discrepancy has been pointed out by the appellant in the supplied information till date.
- In today's hearing, appellant joined CISCO meeting but during the hearing of this case appellant's name is called many times but not received any response from him and he left the meeting.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no communication is received from the appellant after the previous hearing held on 13.09.2022, which means he has nothing to say in this regard as he has not pointed out discrepancy in the supplied information till today.
- 5. With the aforesaid observations, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaswant Singh Bhathal (9878601959)

H.No.7265/4A, Street No.21, Waheguru Road, New Janta Nagar, Ludhiana 141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, ITI, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Deptt.,Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5252 of 2021
Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jaswant Singh Bhathal at PSIC office.

Respondent: Sh. Ranjit Singh (Instructor-cum-PIO) (9878700333)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- Respondent, Sh. Ranjit Singh states that information was given to the appellant to hand over by hand on 14.09.2022, which was refused by the appellant, so same was sent through registered post on 19.09.2022.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Jaswant Singh Bhathal states that he is satisfied with the supplied information except information in connection with agreement/contract, which is demanded in point no. 2 of the RTI application.
- 5. After having discussion with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send a reply in connection with point no. 2 to the appellant under intimation to the Commission within 21 days from today. Rest of the information had already been supplied.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Inder Singh, Ex- Principal, (9855090954)

S/o Shri Nikka Singh, R/o Village Chhauni Kalan, PO Ram Colony Camp, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 22.11.2022

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2559 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Inder Singh at PSIC Office.

Respondent: Shri Dharamveer Singh (Senior Assistant) (7696495617) along with Sh. Sanjeev

Kumar (Senior Assistant) (9855188396) at PSIC Office

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 17.11.2022
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present at Punjab State Information Commission.
- 3. Appellant states that respondent PIO misleading the Bench as original case in connection with pension is available in the Sewa Patrika and department harassed him for so long. He also intimates that his pension case was sent by ITI (F), Hoshiarpur vide office letter no. 138 dated 04.03.2020 to the office of Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Chandigarh and in this regard, he has met Superintendent, Ms. Paramjeet Kaur thrice as well as reminders were sent to the department time and again but still struggling for his pension case. He requests the Commission to direct the respondent PIO to send his pension case for further process as it is still lying in his sewa patrika in original, which is inspected by him on the previous hearing held on 17.11.2022.
- 4. Respondents' states that original record is brought as per the directions of the Commission vide order dated 17.11.2022. Respondent, Sh. Dharamveer Singh admitted that appellant's pension case was left inadvertently to forward and assures that it will be processed at earliest.
- 5. After examining the sewa patrika, appellant identified 16 pages and photo copy of the same is provided to him during the hearing.
- 6. Respondent PIO is directed to send attested copy of identified 16 pages along with forwarding letter to the appellant by tomorrow i.e. 23.11.2022 through registered post with a copy to the Commission through email.
- 7. After having detailed discussion with both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is also directed to forward the appellant's pension case to the concerned office within twenty (20) days after receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 8. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.